Wisconsin law.

JOINT RESOLUTIONS 	 1425 

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, that the 
information of his death is received with deep sorrow, and that 
the legislature desires to place on record its earnest apprecia-
tion of his fidelity to fact, of his purpose to be fair and just in 
all circumstances and of his uniform spirit of courtesy. 

Resolved further, That an engrossed copy of this testimonial 
be transmitted to the bereaved family. 

[Jt. Res. No. 65, S.] 
JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 57. 

Relating to the death and public services of Honorable Simon 
Gillen. 

Judge Simon Gillen was born on the first day of May, 1855,. 
and obtained his rudimentary education in the district schools 
of his native town, the town of Mitchell, which school he at-
tended until thirteen years of age. All further education was 
acquired laboriously during the few hours of leisure that his 
hard work left him, but his love of knowledge and particularly 
his powerful will overcame all obstacles until he became one el 
the best informed men of his community. 

At the age of twenty-five he became chairman of his home 
town, at the age of twenty-seven a member of the assembly ; 
was made clerk of the circuit court for Sheboygan county, 
whose records remained in his charge from 1883 to 1889, dur-
ing which time he so perfected himself in knowledge of the law, 
that in 1888 he was admitted to the bar. From 1890 to 1894 
he served with distinction as district attorney of the county and 
from 1894 to 1898 as county judge. Thereafter though engaged 
in private practice of his profession, he still found time to serve 
the city of Sheboygan in the common council from 1907 to 1909 
at a time when provision was made for the most important 
public improvements and municipal policies. He served a large 
clientage indefatigably until stricken with the physical infirm-
ities that finally resulted in his death on the fifth day of July, 
1918. 

Simon Gillen was typical of those strong characters, who by 
their power of mind and tireless industry, overcame the handi-
cap of limited schooling by sheer force of character, and he ac-
quired the respect and affection of the best and ablest men in 
all walks of life who learned to know him. Now, therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That this 
resolution be spread upon the records of the day, and that a 
copy thereof, suitably engrossed and duly attested, be sent to 
the family of Mr. Gillen. 
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